

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

BRANCH BANKING & TRUST COMPANY, AS
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE FEDERAL
DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION AS
RECEIVER OF COLONIAL BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

R & S ST. ROSE LENDERS LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY; COMMONWEALTH
LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, AS
ASSIGNEE OF ROBERT E. MURDOCK, ESQ.;
AND ECKLEY M. KEACH, ESQ.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Nevada**

—◆—

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

GLENN F. MEIER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
RACHEL DONN, ESQ.
MEIER & FINE, LLC
2300 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 1150
Las Vegas, NV 89102
(702) 673-1000
gmeier@nvbusinesslawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. Legal Standard for Certiorari	12
II. By Adjudicating Lien Priority After Finding That BB&T Was Not the Lienholder, the Trial Court Deprived the Lienholder of Due Process in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	12
III. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of The FDIC/BB&T Purchase and Assignment Agreement Contradicts Federal Law Ne- cessitating Intervention by This Court.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Nevada Supreme Court Order Affirming Lower
Court (05/31/13)App. 1

District Court Order (Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law) (6/23/10).....App. 9

Nevada Supreme Court Order Denying Re-
hearing (09/26/13)App. 51

Nevada Supreme Court Order Denying En
Banc Reconsideration (02/21/14)App. 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Beka Realty, LLC v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5629590 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 25, 2013)	18
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Navarre 33, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2377851 (N.D. Fla. May 21, 2012)	15, 16, 17
<i>Connecticut v. Doher</i> , 501 U.S. 1, 111 S. Ct. 2105, 115 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1991).	13
<i>Demelo v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 727 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Drobny v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 839 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	17
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220, 126 S. Ct. 1708, 164 L.Ed. 2d 415 (2006)	13
<i>Jones v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 4815468 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2012)	17
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791, 103 S. Ct. 2706, 77 L.Ed. 2d 180 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2014 WL 258644 (D. Minn. Jan. 23, 2014)	18
<i>Stehrenberger v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 5389682 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 2, 2012)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, §1.....2, 11, 12

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §1821(c)15

12 U.S.C. §1821(d)(2)(A)(i)15

12 U.S.C. §1821(d)(2)(G)(i)(II).....16, 17

28 U.S.C. §1257(a)1

RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....12
